Defined Benefit Obligations (878) (865)

Value of plan assets at year end by major classes of assets

At December 31, 2012 At December 31, 2011

(in millions of Euros) USA Switzerland Total USA Switzerland Total

Equities 61 36 97 64 43 107
Bonds 42 73 115 42 29 71
Property 4 18 22 8 50 58
Other 19 14 33 6 45 51

Total fair value of plan assets 126 141 267 120 167 287

The actual return on plan assets was €10 million in 2012 (€(29) million in 2011).

Contributions to plans

Contributions to pension plans totaled €26 million for the year ended December 31, 2012 (€28 million for the
year ended December 31, 2011).

Contributions to other benefits totaled €14 million for the year ended December 31, 2012 (€13 million for the
year ended December 31, 2011).

Expected contributions to pension for the year ending December 31, 2013 is €28 million and other post-
employment benefits (healthcare obligations) is €14 million.

F-46

Sensitivity analysis

As at December 31, 2012, a 0.50% increase / decrease in the discount rates would impact the Defined Benefit
Obligations as follows:

(in millions of Euros)
0.5 % increase

in discount rates
0.5% decrease

in discount rates

France (7) 7
Germany (8) 9
Switzerland (18) 19
United States (25) 27

Total sensitivity on Defined benefit obligations (58) 62

NOTE 22—PROVISIONS

(in millions of Euros)

Close down
and

environmental
restoration

costs
Restructuring

costs

Legal claims
and other

costs Total

At January 1, 2012 55 25 48 128
Additional provisions 1 20 16 37
Amounts used (2) (26) (3) (31)
Unused amounts reversed (1) (2) (14) (17)
Unwinding of discounts 3 — — 3
Other — 2 — 2
At December 31, 2012 56 19 47 122

At December 31, 2012
Current 3 14 16 33
Non current 53 5 31 89

Total Provisions 56 19 47 122

(in millions of Euros)

Close down
and

environmental
restoration

costs
Restructuring

costs

Legal claims
and other

costs Total

At January 1, 2011 — — — —
Provisions assumed at fair value 53 20 51 124
Additional provisions — 20 5 25
Amounts used — (12) (2) (14)
Unused amounts reversed (1) (3) (7) (11)
Unwinding of discounts 3 — — 3
Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates — — 1 1
At December 31, 2011 55 25 48 128

At December 31, 2011
Current 3 15 24 42
Non current 52 10 24 86

Total Provisions 55 25 48 128

F-47

Close down and environmental restoration costs

The Group records provisions for the estimated present value of the costs of its environmental clean-up
obligations and close down and restoration efforts based on the net present value of estimated future costs of the
dismantling and demolition of infrastructure and the removal of residual material of disturbed areas, using an
average discount rate of 1.8%. A change in the discount rate of 0.50% would impact the provision by €2 million.

It is expected that these provisions will be settled over the next 40 years depending on the nature of the